

DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election

Australian Municipal, Administrative, Clerical and Services Union (E2024/179)

MR STEENSON

SYDNEY, 5 DECEMBER 2024

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 30 October 2024 the Queensland (Services and Northern Administrative) Branch (the Branch) of the Australian Municipal, Administrative, Clerical and Services lodged prescribed information for an election to fill casual vacancies in the following offices for the remainder of the term:

Branch Councillors

(2)

- [2] On 25 November 2024 staff of the Fair Work Commission requested further documentation from the Branch regarding the vacancies. On 3 December 2024, the ASU provided evidence confirming that both Councillors resigned from their offices.
- [3] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

PR755371

PRESCRIBED INFORMATION FOR ELECTIONS in accordance with Section 189 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and Regulation 138 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009

I, Neil Henderson, being the Branch Secretary of the Australian Municipal, Administrative, Clerical and Services Union Queensland (Services & Northern Administrative) Branch make the following statement:

- 1. I am authorised to sign this statement containing prescribed information for the Queensland (Services & Northern Administrative) Branch of the Australian Municipal, Administrative, Clerical and Services Union.
- 2. The following information is lodged under subsection 189(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 (the RO Act).
- 3. The elections that are required are set out in the table in Annexure A.
- 4. [If there is a Casual Vacancy] The resignation letter or other supporting information is attached for each casual vacancy.
- 5. No rule alterations are pending that will impact **THIS** election.



Dated: 30 October 2024

NOTE: This statement should be lodged with the Fair Work Commission at least 2 months prior to nominations opening. It can be submitted to regorgs@fwc.gov.au.

Annexure A

• Elections that are required

Branch	Name of Office	Number required	Voting System Direct voting system; Collegiate electoral system	Reason for Election Scheduled; Casual vacancy; New office created; Insufficient nominations	Electorate
Qld (Services & Northern Administrative) Branch	Branch Councillor	2	Direct Voting System	Casual vacancy	Members of the Social & Community Services Industry. National Rule 80. Rule 18 of Division 3, Qld (S&NA) Branch Rules

Nominations OPEN: To be determined by the Returning officer

Nominations CLOSE: To be determined by the Returning officer

Roll of Voters cut off date: To be determined by the Returning officer

See ASU National Rules PART VIIIA – Electoral Procedures Rules and Rule 78 – Casual Vacancies.